determine; but such expiration or determination shall not relieve the licensee of any liability theretofore incurred under this license.

#### 4. EXTENSIONS.

Notwithstanding anything contained in the regulations incorporated herein, no extensions or lines other than those along the route hereinbefore described shall be deemed to be authorized by this license.

## 5. VARIATION IN CONDITIONS OF LICENSE.

The terms and conditions of this license may at any time or from time to time, at the request or with the consent in writing of the licensee, be altered by the Governor-General by Order in Council.

#### 6. TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT'S LINES.

The licensee shall rectify to the satisfaction of the Minister of Telegraphs any interference or disturbance caused by the erection or operation of the licensee's system that affects the satisfactory working of the telegraph-lines which are the property of the Telegraph Department, and which were erected prior to the licensee's lines.

#### 7. REQUIREMENTS OF HAURAKI PLAINS COUNTY COUNCIL AND THAMES VALLEY ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained, the licensee shall not be entitled to erect, maintain, or use any electric lines within the Hauraki Plains County and the Thames Valley Electric-power District, except subject to such conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of this license, and the regulations relating thereto, or any variation of this license, or the regulations or new regulations which may take the place of these regulations, as may from time to time be agreed upon between the licensee and the Hauraki Plains County Council and Thames Valley Electric-power Board.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Ngaruawahia Fire District constituted.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of May, 1923.

### **Present** :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section four of the Fire Brigades Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor-General may by Order in Council, on the application of any Borough Council, declare the district within the jurisdiction of such Borough Council to be a fire district under the said Act: And whereas an application has been made by the Ngaruawahia Borough Council in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, and it appears expedient to grant the said application : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the Borough of Ngaruawahia to be a fire district under the said Act.

## F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Partial Revocation of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

#### At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of May, 1923. Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and nincty-six of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked, either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor-General by Order in Council :

And whereas the land set out in the Schedulc hereto became subject, by virtue of an Order in Council dated the twenty-

third day of May, one thousand nine hundred and eight, to the provisions of Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909: And whereas the Ikaroa District Maori Land Board has

And whereas the Ikaroa District Maori Land Board has recommended that such land be no longer subject to Part XVI aforesaid.

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council dated the twentythird day of May, one thousand nine hundred and eight, in so far as such Order in Council affects the land set out in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

RAKAUTATAHI No. 1D 1, Takapau Survey District: Approximate area, 114 acres 0 roods 10 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Regulations under the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act, 1920, relating to the Destruction of Rabbits in the Kawa West Rabbit District.—Notice No. Ag. 2265.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of May, 1923.

### Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act, 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following regulations relating to the destruction of rabbits in the district under the jurisd otion of the Kawa West Rabbit Board, and doth hereby declare that these regulations shall take effect from the date of the gazetting thereof.

### REGULATIONS.

1. NOTWITHSTANDING any other means adopted by him, every owner of land on whom a notice to destroy rabbits is served in terms of section 6 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908, shall adopt one or more of the following means of destroying rabbits—namely, the laying of poison, the fumigation of burrows, the filling-in of burrows : Provided that if an owner is of opinion that none of the

Provided that if an owner is of opinion that none of the principal means prescribed is the most suitable in his case, he may apply to the Board for permission to use some other means, and the decision of the Board shall be final as to the means to be adopted.

2. Not later than seven days after the service of such notice on an owner of land all trapping on his land shall cease, and thereafter for a period of six months from the date of service of the notice the owner shall not, except with the written permission of the Board and subject to the conditions specified therein, trap rabbits or allow rabbits to be trapped on his land.

3. Every person committing a breach of these regulations shall be liable to a fine not exceeding  $\pounds 10$ .

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Regulations under the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act, 1920, relating to the Destruction of Rabbits in the Mangapiko Rabbit District.—Notice No. Ag. 2266.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of May, 1923.

#### Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conforred on him by the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act, 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following regulations relating to the destruction of rabbits in the district under the jurisdiction of the Mangapiko Rabbit Board, and doth hereby declare that these regulations shall take effect from the date of the gazetting thereof.

1372